OP \$165.00 8684774

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM439852

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Administrative Agent		08/11/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEW WAVE INDUSTRIES, LTD.		
Street Address:	3330 Cumberland Blvd.		
Internal Address:	Suite 700		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30339		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA		
Name:	PURWATER H20 LAUNDRY-CARE RECOVERY SYSTEMS, LLC		
Street Address:	3330 Cumberland Blvd.		
Internal Address:	Suite 700		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30339		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86847744	PURWATER LAUNDRY-CARE H2O RECOVERY SYSTE
Serial Number:	86834035	PURCLEAN SPOT-FREE RINSE SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	86835106	NEWWAVE INDUSTRIES
Serial Number:	86835505	PURWATER WATER RECOVERY SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	86837787	AQUALINK CONSERVATION THROUGH INNOVATION
Serial Number:	86839180	PURCLEAN PURWATER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006133 FRAME: 0416

900417939

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F172120 TM Rel Joinder
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Larson
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Jefferies_IP_Release_-_2017_Joinder_Trademarks#page3.tif source=Jefferies_IP_Release_-_2017_Joinder_Trademarks#page4.tif source=Jefferies_IP_Release_-_2017_Joinder_Trademarks#page5.tif source=Jefferies_IP_Release_-_2017_Joinder_Trademarks#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006133 FRAME: 0417

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of August 11, 2017 ("Effective Date") from JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of NEW WAVE INDUSTRIES, LTD., a California corporation and PURWATER H20 LAUNDRY CARE RECOVERY SYSTEMS, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Grantors" and together with Administrative Agent, the "Parties"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement (as that term is defined below).

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property owned by the Grantors including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications described on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "<u>Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Parties subsequently entered into that certain Supplemental Security Agreement, dated January 6, 2017, amending the Security Agreement (the "Supplemental Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2017 on Reel 5960 / Frame 0386.

NOW, THEREFORE, without recourse, representation or warranty and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in, and reassigns to the Grantors all right, title and interest it may have in, the Collateral, including the Collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto and (i) all goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, (ii) all renewals and extensions thereof, rights to sue or otherwise recover for infringements or other violations thereof, (iii) all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world, and (iv) all Proceeds, products, accessions, rents and profits of any and all of the foregoing, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

The Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantors and at Grantors' expense to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Release.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006133 FRAME: 0418

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

JEFFRIES FINANCE LLC,

as Administratife Agent

By:

Name: ____

J. Paul McDonnell

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Supplemental Security Agreement)]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006133 FRAME: 0419

SCHEDULE A

The following trademark is pending for PurWater H2O Laundry-Care Recovery Systems, LLC:

1. PURWATER LAUNDRY-CARE H2O RECOVERY SYSTEM (The literal element of the mark consists of PURWATER LAUNDRY-CARE H2O RECOVERY SYSTEM. The color(s) Blue, White, Green is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of The letters "PUR" color codes R- 97, G- 147, B- 200, C- 63%, M- 34%, Y- 3%, and K- 0% - #-6193Cb;the word "WATER" combined with "PUR" color codes R- 0, G-103, B- 170, C- 92%, M- 60%, Y- 6%, and K- 1% - #- 0067aa; a water stream image color codes R- 24, G- 70, B- 129, C- 99%, M- 81%, Y- 22%, K- 7% - #- 184681; and R- 43, G- 116, B- 185, C- 83%, M- 51%, Y- 1%, and K- 0% - #- 2b74b9 and R- 192, G- 228, B- 252, C- 22%, M- 2%, Y- 0%, and K- 0% - #- c0e4fc; the words "LAUNDRY-CARE H20 RECOVERY SYSTEM, FONT: Novecento wide SIZE: 22.16, color code C- 86%, M- 4%, Y- 86%, K- 1% - color code #- 5cbd56.) (Serial # 86847744, filing date 12/14/15; owner - PurWater H2O Laundry-Care Solutions, LLC.)

The following trademarks are owned by or pending for New Wave Industries Ltd.:

- 1. PURCLEAN (the color(s) Blue, white is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of The word "PURCLEAN" in capital letters; font style myriad pro regular; font size 25) (Serial # 86834035, filing date 11/30/15; owner New Wave Industries Ltd.)
- 2. NEWWAVE INDUSTRIES (The literal element of the mark consists of NEWWAVE INDUSTRIES. The color(s) Blue, white is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of The word "NEWWAVE" in capital letters; font style myriad pro regular; font size 25; color code #0067ab; with interlocking "W"s above a line and the word "INDUSTRIES" in capital letters; with an image of a water droplet located within the letter "U".) (Serial # 86835106; Filing date 12/1/15; Owner New Wave Industries Ltd.)
- 3. PURWATER WATER RECOVERY SYSTEMS (The literal element of the mark consists of PURWATER WATER RECOVERY SYSTEMS. The color(s) blue, white is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of The word "PURWATER" in capital letters; font style Myriad Pro regular; font size: 25; color code: #6193Cb; with a small image of a water droplet located within the letter "U".) (Serial # 86835505; Filing date, 12/1/15; Owner New Wave Industries Ltd.)
- 4. AQUALINK CONSERVATION THROUGH INNOVATION (The literal element of the mark consists of AQUALINK CONSERVATION THROUGH INNOVATION. The color(s) Blue, white is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of The word "AQUALINK" in capital letters; font style myriad pro regular; font size 25; color code #2c7ee1; with a small image of a water droplet located within the letter "U"; with the ords "CONSERVATION THROUGH INNOVATION"; with the image of a water stream/wave (color code #184681) behind the wording.) (Serial # 86837787; Filing date 12/3/15; Owner New Wave Industries Ltd.)

14129745

5. PURCLEAN PURWATER (The literal element of the mark consists of PURCLEAN PURWATER. The color(s) Blue, white is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of The words "PURCLEAN PURWATER" in capital letters separated by a vertical line; font style myriad pro regular; font size 25; color code #6193c8.) (Serial # 86839180, filing date 12/4/15, owner New Wave Industries Ltd.)

RECORDED: 08/18/2017

14129745